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ISRA VISION AG: Financial Year 12/13 – Growth in revenue and profit as forecasted –  
Profit double-digit 
 
New financial year started with positive order entry dynamics – 
Profitable growth continues – 100 mill. euros within reach 
 
 Increased profitability despite challenging market environment  

o EBT 16.5 mill. euros (FY 11/12: 14.9 mill. euros), + 11%  
o EBIT 17.3 mill. euros (FY 11/12: 15.5 mill. euros), + 12% 

 Revenues approx. 90 mill. euros (FY 11/12: 83.9 mill. euros), + 7%  
 EBT margin to total output 17% (FY 11/12: 16%), + 1% 
 Operative cash flow increased to 15.6 mill. euros (FY 11/12: 11.4 mill. euros),   

Net cash flow at 2.1 mill. euros 
 Good order entry dynamics in the first months of the new financial year 
 Order backlog of approx. 51 mill. euros (PY: approx. 47 mill. euros)  
 Solar business with new strong impulses from Asia  
 GP Solar integration progresses as planned – restructuring is taking effect  
 Earnings per share + 8% to 2.64 euros (FY 11/12: 2.44 euros) 
 Guidance: Profitable growth expected for the 13/14 financial year, 100 mill. euros 

revenues within reach – detailed forecast in February 2014 
 
ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading companies of 
industrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader for surface inspection 
systems, and one of the leading 3D machine vision providers, again confirmed the 
forecasted growth course as it has done in the previous thirteen trading years. The 
company increased revenues to 89.5 million euros and the net profit to 11.6 million euros – 
a plus of 7 respectively 8 percent. With a double-digit EBT growth of 11 percent and an 
EBT margin to total output of 17 percent (FY 11/12: 16%), ISRA continues its profitable 
growth despite the challenges in some regions and industries as well as the restructuring 
and integration of GP Solar. The intensive efforts in cash management show an operative 
cash flow that improved to 15.6 million euros (FY 11/12: 11.4 mill. euros). Earnings per 
share after taxes rose to 2.64 euros (FY 11/12: 2.44 euros), a plus of 8 percent. Thus the 
company has laid a good basis for continuing the sustainable dividend strategy (PY: 0.30 
euros per share).  
 
The 2012/2013 financial year was another successful step on the way to the revenue goal 
of 100 million euros. As forecasted, revenues increased – based on audited, but not yet 
certified figures – to 89.5 million euros (FY 11/12: 83.9 mill. euros), the total output to 99.8 
million euros (FY 11/12: 93.5 mill. euros) – in each case a plus of 7 percent. The gross 
margin (total output minus cost of materials and labor of production and engineering) with 
60 percent (FY 11/12: 60%) confirms again the overall strong margin level of the company. 
EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) rose by 8 
percent to 26.2 million euros (FY 11/12: 24.2 mill. euros), the EBITDA margin was at 26 
percent, referenced to total output (FY 11/12: 26%). A growth of 12 percent to 17.3 million 
euros (FY 11/12: 15.5 mill. euros) was achieved by EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and 
Taxes), which corresponds to an EBIT margin to total output of 17 percent (FY 11/12: 17%) 
and 19 percent to revenues (FY 11/12: 18%). EBT (Earnings Before Taxes) increased by 
11 percent to 16.5 million euros (FY 11/12: 14.9 mill. euros), while the EBT margin 
improved by one percentage point to 17 percent to total output (FY 11/12: 16%), and was 
at 18 percent to revenues (FY 11/12: 18%). Operative cash flow significantly raised to 15.6 
million euros (FY 11/12: 11.4 mill. euros), net cash flow reached 2.1 million euros (FY 
11/12: 1.7 mill. euros). Equity ratio amounts to 57 percent as of 09-30-2013 – one 
percentage point higher compared to the same period of the previous year (PY 11/12: 
56%). Given this equity ratio and the available financial means, ISRA has a solid capital 
resources for future growth. 
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With respect to the regional business development, ISRA profits from its strong worldwide 
presence. The company increased its revenues particularly in Asia – and here specifically 
in China – as well as in North and South America. In Europe, the economic situation and 
the associated investment delays in certain countries lead to a more restrained business. 
For the current financial year, ISRA again anticipates a good development in Asia and 
America. In Europe, new impulses are expected for the second half of 2013/2014. The 
expansion on the international markets continues to remain an elementary component of 
the growth strategy.  
 
In the 2012/2013 financial year, ISRA maintained its market position worldwide in both 
segments, Surface Vision and Industrial Automation. In the Industrial Automation sector, in 
which sales activities are focused almost exclusively on the automotive industry, revenues 
rose by 13 percent to 24.3 million euros (FY 11/12: 21.5 mill. euros). EBIT increased by 25 
percent to 4.8 million euros (FY 11/12: 3.8 mill. euros), the EBIT margin improved – similar 
to the previous year – by one percentage point to 17 percent to total output (FY 11/12: 
16%). For the current financial year, the company continues to assume a good 
development in this segment. Revenues in the Surface Vision sector raised to 65.3 million 
euros (FY 11/12: 62.4 mill. euros), a plus of 5 percent. EBIT amounted to 12.5 million euros 
(FY 11/12: 11.7 mill. euros), the EBIT margin to 17 percent to total output (FY 11/12: 17%). 
A good contribution to revenues was made by Paper, Plastic and Print. The business in the 
glass industry profited from new product introductions, particularly in the second half of the 
year. The dynamics in this segment also continues at the beginning of the new financial 
year. A similar development can be seen for order entries from the specialty paper industry 
in the first quarter of 2013/2014, leading to a more positive forecast for the new financial 
year. In order to compensate for the effect of investment delays in the metal industry – 
predominantly in the steel segment – the worldwide sales activities were intensified by 
product innovations and investments in marketing and sales. The order entries expected 
for the near future are the first signs of slight market stimulation. In the solar business, 
ISRA is strategically well positioned with the integration of GP Solar and was already able 
to profit from the increasing demand coming especially from Asia by several large-scale 
orders at the beginning of the new financial year. 
 
Besides the organic, the external growth through acquisitions of suitable companies is an 
additional important component of the long-term company strategy. Based on the previous 
successful acquisitions, ISRA features extensive experience in the acquisition of 
companies. The integration of GP Solar, which was acquired in May 2013, is progressing 
as planned and is close to being completed. The increasing momentum from the 
photovoltaic industry is a good basis for the future development of GP Solar. Already in 
2009, ISRA acquired an interest in the Turkish Machine Vision specialist Vistek – the 
remaining shares will be taken over shortly. With this investment, ISRA gained R&D 
resources as well as additional potentials in Turkey and Middle East. Management 
continues the examination of suitable target companies for external growth and plans to 
finalize an additional acquisition in the 2013/2014 financial year.  
 
The economic situation on the global markets will continue to determine the development 
for the 2013/2014 financial year, whereby the company assumes a positive trend. With a 
current order backlog of approx. 51 million euros (PY: approx. 47 mill. euros), ISRA had a 
good start into the new financial year and expects the order entry dynamics to continue in 
2013/2014. The company responds to the different market situations in the individual 
business areas with targeted marketing and sales measures as well as additional 
innovations that support the growth strategy. For the current financial year, ISRA is 
planning with a profitable revenue growth and at least stable margins, whereby further 
margin improvements as well as the cash flow optimization remain in focus of the 
management. The revenue mark of 100 million euros is within reach for 2013/2014. A 
detailed guidance for the current financial year will be released in February.  
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Company profile: 
 
ISRA Vision AG, together with its subsidiaries, is the world market leader for surface inspection 
systems. Furthermore, it is one of the globally leading providers of machine vision programs, 
specialising in the area of 3D machine vision, in particular for “3D robot vision”. 
 
The core competence of the company is the ISRA-BrainWARE®, an innovative software for 
intelligent machine vision systems. Here, the scientific know-how from the fields of optics, lighting 
technology, surveying technology, physics, image processing and classification algorithms and a 
complex system design are combined. Machine vision is a key technology for visualising systems 
that imitate the human eye. Today’s ISRA applications focus primarily on the automation of 
production and quality assurance of goods and products supplied to large, future-oriented markets 
such as energy, healthcare, food, mobility and information. The customers mainly include renowned 
global players from the respective sectors. With more than 25 locations worldwide, ISRA offers 
customer proximity everywhere and ensures optimum service and support.  
 
In the past sixteen years, ISRA has shown profitable growth with an annual average increase in sales 
of approx. 25 per cent. Currently the company employs approx. 600 people worldwide. 
  
Further information is available at www.isravision.com. 
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***)****) 
 from Oct. 1, 2012 to September 30, 2013 in T€ 

FY 2012/2013*) 
 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Sep. 30, 2013) 

FY 2011/2012 
 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Sep. 30, 2012) 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Jul. 1, 2013 
to 

Sep. 30, 2013)  

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Jul. 1, 2012 
to 

Sep. 30, 2012)  

Net sales 89,541 90% 83,885 90% 27,327 89% 26,326 89% 

Capitalized development 10,280 10% 9,621 10% 3,389 11% 3,208 11% 

Total operating revenue 99,821 100% 93,506 100% 30,716 100% 29,533 100% 

Cost of materials 20,866 21% 19,989 21% 7,252 24% 7,279 25% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 18,973 19% 17,694 19% 4,882 16% 4,667 16% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 39,839 40% 37,684 40% 12,134 40% 11,946 40% 

Gross Profit 59,982 60% 55,822 60% 18,582 60% 17,587 60% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 15,600 16% 14,487 15% 5,176 17% 5,046 17% 

Sales and marketing costs 16,084 16% 14,740 16% 5,353 17% 4,921 17% 

Administration costs 4,462 4% 4,337 5% 1,188 4% 1,196 4% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 20,546 21% 19,077 20% 6,541 21% 6,117 21% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 2,333 2% 1,952 2% 1,652 5% 1,230 4% 

EBITDA 26,169 26% 24,211 26% 8,517 28% 7,654 26% 

Depreciation 8,857 9% 8,695 9% 2,919 10% 2,850 10% 

Total costs 45,003 45% 42,259 45% 14,636 48% 14,013 47% 

EBIT 17,312 17% 15,516 17% 5,598 18% 4,805 16% 

Interest expense -897 -1% -758 -1% -329 -1% -144 0% 

EBT 16,542 17% 14,902 16% 5,377 18% 4,794 16% 

Taxes on earnings 5,077 5% 4,209 5% 1,684 5% 1,056 4% 

Net profit for the period 11,465 11% 10,693 11% 3,693 12% 3,738 13% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 3.78 3.41 1.23 1.10 

Earnings per share in € **) 2.64 2.44 0.88 0.86 

Shares issued**) 4,374,854 4,380,940 4,372,081 

*) Audited in accordanc e with IFRS and rel eas ed, but not confirmed 
**) Per -share r esult undiluted and diluted (Number of shares previ ous year weighted)  
***) The Com pany ’s annual consolidated fi nancial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards (IASs) of the Internati onal Ac-
counting Standards Boar d (IASB).In the year under revi ew the IFRS/IASs and SICs which m ust compulsorily be applied were followed.  
****)  This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given i n previ ous y ears and not part of the IFRS consolidated 
financi al statements  
 

4,381,093 

Minorities -103 30 -169 -8 

Net profit after minorities 11,568 10,663 3,862 3,746 

0% 

12% 

0% 

11% 

-1% 

13% 

0% 

13% 

Interest income 127 0% 84 0% 105 0% 45 0% 

Total costs 46,566 47% 43,597 47% 16,067 52% 15,233 52% 

Shares in associated companies 0 0% 60 0% 3 0% 89 0% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2012 to September 30, 2013 in T€ 

FY 2012/2013*) 
 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Sep. 30, 2013) 

FY 2011/2012 
 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Sep. 30, 2012) 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Jul. 1, 2013 
to 

Sep. 30, 2013)  

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Jul. 1, 2012 
to 

Sep. 30, 2012)  

Net sales 89,541 100% 83,885 100% 27,327 100% 26,326 100% 

Cost of sales 40,749 46% 38,611 46% 12,604 46% 12,436 47% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 48,792 54% 45,274 54% 14,723 54% 13,890 53% 

Research and development 11,916 13% 11,229 13% 3,565 13% 3,564 14% 

Total costs 15,600 17% 14,487 17% 5,176 19% 5,046 19% 

Depreciation 6,962 8% 6,768 8% 1,902 7% 1,795 7% 

Grants -367 0% -405 0% -123 0% -70 0% 

Capitalized development -10,280 -11% -9,621 -11% -3,389 -12% -3,208 -12% 

Sales and marketing cots 16,855 19% 15,512 18% 5,789 21% 5,364 20% 

Administration costs 4,676 5% 4,564 5% 1,300 5% 1,318 5% 

Sales and administration costs 21,531 24% 20,077 24% 7,089 26% 6,682 25% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 1,966 2% 1,547 2% 1,529 6% 1,160 4% 

Interest expense -897 -1% -758 -1% -329 -1% -144 -1% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 16,542 18% 14,902 18% 5,377 20% 4,794 18% 

Taxes on earnings 5,077 6% 4,209 5% 1,684 6% 1,056 4% 

Net profit for the period 11,465 13% 10,693 13% 3,693 14% 3,738 14% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 3.78 3.41 1.23 1.10 

Earnings per share in € **) 2.64 2.44 0.88 0.86 

Shares issued**) 4,374,854 4,380,940 4,372,081 

*) Audited in accordance with IFRS and rel eased, but not c onfirmed  
**) Per -share r esult undiluted and diluted (Number of shares previ ous y ear weighted)  
***) The Com pany ’s annual consolidated fi nancial statements were prepared in accordanc e with the International Acc ounting Standards (IASs) of t he Internati on-
al Accounti ng Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which mus t compulsorily be applied were followed.  
 

4,381,093 

Minorities -103 30 -169 -8 

Net profit after minorities 11,568 10,663 3,862 3,746 

0% 

13% 

0% 

13% 

-1% 

14% 

0% 

14% 

Interest income 127 0% 84 0% 105 0% 45 0% 

Shares in associated companies 0 0% 60 0% 3 0% 89 0% 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of  September 30, 2013 in T€ 

Assets Sep.  30, 2013*) Sep. 30, 2012 

 Assets 

Short-term-assets 

Inventories 25,848 24,866 

Trade receivables 63,180 59,784 

Cash and cash equivalents 9,025 6,801 

Financial assets 2,368 508 

Other assets 2,025 2,186 

Tax receivables 591 439 

Total short-term assets 103,037 94,584 

Long-term assets 

Intangible assets 92,831 86,012 

Tangible assets 5,538 4,499 

Shareholdings in associated companies 0 195 

Cash and cash equivalents 630 735 

Financial assets 1,263 1,198 

Deferred tax claims 3,933 4,517 

Total long-term assets 104,195 97,156 

Total assets 207,232 191,740 

Equity and liabilities Sep.  30, 2013*) Sep. 30, 2012 

Short-term liabilities 

Trade payables 6,676 7,299 

Financial liabilities to banks 28,944 23,793 

Other accruals 11,208 8,870 

Income tax liabili ties 961 712 

Financial liabilities 1,896 2,302 

Other liabilities 1,659 2,022 

Total short-term liabilities 51,344 44,998 

Long-term liabilities 

Deferred tax liabilities 24,362 21,604 

Financial liabilities 11,575 15,375 

Accruals for obligations to employees 2,027 2,059 

Total long-term liabilities 37,964 39,038 

Equity 

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,623 38,623 

Profit brought forward 61,259 51,910 

Net profit after minority interests 11,567 10,663 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -1 -28 

Currency exchange variations 573 1,286 

Own shares -8 0 

Shareholdings of partners of parent company 116,394 106,835 

Minority interests 1,530 869 

Total equity 117,924 107,704 

Total equity and liabilities 207,232 191,740 

*) Audited i n acc ordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed 
**) The Company ’s annual consolidated financi al statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting 
Standards (IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Boar d (IASB).In the year under revi ew the IFRS/IASs and SICs which 
must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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 Consolidated Cash-flow Statement*)**) 

from October 1, 2012 to September 30, 2013 in T€ 

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Sep. 30, 2013*) 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Sep. 30, 2012 

Consolidated net profit for the period 11,465 10,693 

Income tax payments 3,414 878 

Changes in deferred taxes 3,341 2,409 

Changes in accruals -289 -300 

Depreciation 8,857 8,695 

Changes in inventories -38 -5,945 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 659 -10,541 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -13,378 4,886 

Interest received -127 -84 

Interest paid 897 758 

Changes in other non-cash items 764 -72 

Cash-flow from operating activities 15,565 11,377 

Investments in tangible assets -1,394 -1,811 

Investments in intangible assets -9,877 -10,033 

Investments in acquisitions -1,410 -1,490 

Cash-flow from investment activities -12,681 -13,334 

Dividend distribution -1,314 -1,094 

Payments received from sale of own shares 0 239 

Payments to shareholders by acquisition of own shares -8 -153 

Purchase of property investments in subsidiaries 0 -56 

Deposits arising from financial liabilities 5,480 8,980 

Repayments for financial liabilities -4,130 -3,710 

Interest received 127 84 

Interest paid  -897 -758 

Cash-flow from financing activities -743 3,532 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -23 114 

Change in fund assets 2,119 1,689 

Net Cash-flow 

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2012/ Oct. 01, 2011 7,536 5,847 

Fund assets as per Sep. 30, 2013/ Sep. 30, 2012 9,655 7,536 

*) Audited in accordanc e with IFRS and rel eas ed, but not confirmed  
**) The Company ’s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Acc ounting Stand-
ards (IASs) of the International Acc ounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must 
compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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Further Information: 
 
ISRA VISION AG Phone: +49 (0) 6151 948-0  
Industriestraße 14 Fax: +49 (0) 6151 948-140 
D-64297 Darmstadt Internet: www.isravision.com 
 
 
Investor Relations:  investor@isravision.com  
    
 Sandra Braun  
 Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948-209 
 
 Susanne Becht  
 Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948-212 
 
 

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Sep. 30, 2013*) 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Sep. 30, 2012  

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Sep. 30, 2013*) 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Sep. 30, 2012  

Revenues 24,285 21,530 65,256 62,356 

EBIT 4,762 3,820 12,549 11,696 

*) Audited in accordanc e with IFRS and rel eas ed, but not confirmed  
**) The Company ’s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting 
Standards (IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Boar d (IASB).In the year under revi ew the IFRS/ IASs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were follow ed.  


